

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

No. 13-cv-09198 (KMW)

ECF Case

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' SECOND MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Hannah Bloch-Wehba
David Schulz
David Stanton (law student intern)
Media Freedom and Information Access Clinic,
Abrams Institute, Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Phone: (212) 850-6103
hannah.bloch-wehba@yale.edu

Ashley Gorski
Patrick Toomey
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
agorski@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Executive Order 12333 2

 II. Procedural History 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. FOIA Imposes Strict Obligations on Agencies and Courts To Protect the Public’s
 Right To Know 6

 II. Defendants Have Improperly Withheld Documents Under Exemption 5 7

 A. Defendants’ “Working Law” Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemption 5..... 8

 1. Intra-CIA Legal Memoranda Contain Working Law 10

 2. Intra-NSA Legal Memoranda Contain Working Law 12

 3. NSD and NSA “Approval Packages” Contain Working Law 14

 4. CIA Training Materials Contain Working Law..... 16

 B. Defendants Have Failed To Justify the Privileges They Assert. 16

 1. Defendants Have Failed To Justify the Deliberative Process Privilege 17

 2. Defendants Have Failed To Justify the Attorney-Client Privilege 21

 III. Defendants Have Improperly Withheld Information Under Exemptions 1 and 3..... 22

 A. Defendants Must Release Segregable, Non-Exempt Information 22

 B. Defendants Have Failed To Establish That They Have Released Segregable, Non-
 Exempt Information from Inspector General and Compliance Reports. 23

 IV. The Court Should Review a Selection of the Documents *In Camera* 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. DOJ,
844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016) 20

ACLU v. FBI,
No. 11-cv-7562, 2015 WL 1566775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 22

Am. Immigration Council v. DHS,
905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 8

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 18, 21, 22

Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS,
679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 16, 17

Associated Press v. DOD,
554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009) 6, 18

Associated Press v. DOJ,
549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008) 25

Auto. Club of N.Y. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
297 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 17

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) 6

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at NYU v. DOJ,
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) 8, 9, 10, 11

Bryant v. Maffucci,
923 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1991) 7

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) 7

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... *passim*

DOJ v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 7

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) 17

Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991) 7

In re Cty. of Erie,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007) 21

John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency,
850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988) 19

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 19

Local 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB,
845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988) 6

Maydak v. DOJ,
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 21

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 22

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 6

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 25

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 6

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) 13, 15

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf’t Agency,
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 17

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 6

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... *passim*

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 7

Quiñon v. FBI,
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 25

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 11, 13, 17

Senate of P.R. v. DOJ,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 8, 11

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) 17, 18, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

Other Sources

Exec. Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 4, 1981)..... 2, 3

Exec. Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 24

Letter from ACLU to Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board on Its Review of
Executive Order 12333 (Jan. 13, 2016) 2
